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Product Safety Guide (English)

Thank you for purchasing the TJ-6421TN/TJ-6521TN (hereafter referred to as “the
product”).

brother

Make sure you read this guide in its entirety and download and read the
entire User's Guide, FAQ & Troubleshooting Tips, software, and manuals
before using this product.

Keep this guide in a safe place for future reference.

A WARNING

Failure to observe these guidelines and warnings could result in death or
serious injuries. Follow these guidelines to avoid the risk of heat or smoke
generation, explosion, fire, or injury.

Product, AC Power Cord, Coin Cell Battery (CR2032)

» DO NOT use the product if water or foreign objects get inside it. Disconnect an
external power source and remove the battery (if installed), and then contact your
local Brother dealer.

» DO NOT operate, charge, or store these products in the following locations,
otherwise, a fire, electrical shock, smoke, or damage may occur:

- In an extremely humid or cold location (see the “Product Specifications” section
in your model's User's Guide).

- In a location where it is exposed to condensation or moisture, such as
bathrooms or water heaters.

- In an extremely dusty location.

- In an extremely hot location, such as near open flames, heaters, or in direct
sunlight.

- In a closed car in direct sunlight.

- At a high altitude.

- During a thunderstorm.

» Do not install or use in areas where explosive or electrically conductive dusts are
generated.

* To avoid damaging these products, DO NOT:

- Place heavy objects on them.

- Disassemble or modify them.

- Drop or hit them.

- Allow them to get wet, for example, by handling them with wet hands or spilling
liquids on them.

* DO NOT use combustible sprays near the product or when cleaning the product.
There is a risk of fire and electrical shock.

Examples of combustible spray:
- Dust removing cleaners
- Pesticides
- Disinfectants and deodorizers that contain alcohol
- Organic solvents or liquids such as alcohol
» DO NOT allow babies or children to play with the plastic bag that contained the
product. Dispose of the bag or keep it away from babies and children to avoid the
risk of suffocation.
* This product is not suitable for use in locations where children are likely to be
present.

Product

* DO NOT use the product in special environments, such as near medical equipment.
Electromagnetic waves may cause medical equipment to malfunction.

 Before using the product in a special environment, such as near medical equipment,
we recommend checking whether it is susceptible to any interference, including
electromagnetic interference, that may cause undesired operation.

+ Users with pacemakers must move away from the product if they sense any
abnormalities. Then, immediately seek the advice of a medical professional.

+ DO NOT allow organic solvents, such as benzene, thinner, polish remover, or
deodorizers, to come into contact with the product. These may cause the product to
warp or dissolve, resulting in electrical shock or fire.

When cleaning the product, turn it off and remove the power cord from the electrical
outlet. Failure to do so could cause an electrical shock or fire. For cleaning methods,
see the User’s Guide.

Disconnect device

This product must be installed near an AC power outlet that is easily accessible. In
case of emergency, disconnect the AC Power Cord from the power outlet to shut off
power completely.
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Guia de seguridad del producto (Espafol)

Gracias por haber adquirido el equipo TJ-6421TN/TJ-6521TN (de ahora en adelante, “el
producto”).

Lea esta guia en su totalidad y descargue y lea toda la Guia del usuario,
las Preguntas frecuentes y los consejos para la solucion de problemas, el
software y los manuales antes de usar el producto.

Guardela en un lugar seguro para poder consultarla cuando lo necesite.

A ADVERTENCIA

Si no se siguen estas normas y advertencias, las consecuencias podrian ser
la muerte o lesiones graves. Siga estas directrices para evitar situaciones de
riesgo como la generacion de calor o humo, una explosién, un incendio o una
lesion.

Producto, cable de alimentacion de CA y bateria de botén (CR2032)

» NO utilice el producto si el agua u objetos extrafios ingresaron a él. Desconecte
la fuente de alimentacién externa y quite la bateria (si esta instalada). Contacte al
distribuidor local de Brother.

» NO utilice ni cargue ni aimacene estos productos en los lugares indicados a continuacion,
ya que pueden producirse incendios, descargas eléctricas, humo o dafios:

- En los lugares con frio o humedad extremos (para obtener mas informacion,
consulte la seccion “Especificaciones del producto” de la Guia del usuario de su
modelo).

- Expuestos a ambientes con condensacion o humedad, como bafios o calderas.

- En lugares con mucho polvo.

- Enlugares con altas temperaturas cercanos a llamas directas o estufas, o que
reciban directamente la luz del sol.

- En un automdévil cerrado con luz directa del sol.

- A gran altitud.

- Durante una tormenta.

* No instale ni utilice el producto en areas donde se generen polvos explosivos o
conductores eléctricos.

* Para evitar dafar los productos, tome los siguientes RECAUDOS:

- No coloque objetos pesados encima de estos.

- No los desmonte ni cambie sus partes.

- No los tire ni los golpee.

- No permita que se mojen, por ejemplo, si los manipula con las manos mojadas o
vierte liquidos sobre ellos.

* NO utilice aerosoles inflamables cerca del producto o durante su limpieza. Puede
provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

Ejemplos de aerosoles inflamables:
- Quitapolvos
- Pesticidas
- Desinfectantes y desodorantes que contengan alcohol
- Disolventes organicos o liquidos como el alcohol
* NO permita que bebés o nifios jueguen con la bolsa de plastico que contiene el
producto. Deseche la bolsa 0 manténgala alejada de los nifios y bebés para evitar
el riesgo de asfixia.
« Este producto no esta indicado para el uso en ubicaciones en las que pueda haber
ninos.
Producto
NO use el producto en entornos especiales, como cerca de equipos médicos. Las
ondas electromagnéticas pueden causar desperfectos en los equipos médicos.
Antes de utilizar el producto en un entorno especial, como cerca de un equipo
médico, le recomendamos revisar que no esté expuesto a una interferencia,
incluida la interferencia electromagnética, que puede producir un operacion no
deseada.
Los usuarios que lleven marcapasos deben alejarse del producto si advierten algo
fuera de lo normal. Después, tendran que buscar de inmediato el asesoramiento de
un profesional médico.
NO permita que el producto entre en contacto con disolventes organicos, como
benceno, disolvente, quitaesmalte o desodorantes. Podrian hacer que el producto
se deforme o se disuelva, lo que ocasionaria una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

Antes de limpiar el producto, apaguelo y desenchufelo. De no hacerlo, podria provocar
un incendio o una descarga eléctrica. Para conocer los métodos de limpieza, consulte
la Guia del usuario.

AC Power Cord

» Use only the AC Power Cord or cables included with your product. Failure to do
so may result in an injury to yourself or others, or damage to the product or other
property.

The AC power cord, cords or cables provided with the product are intended for use
only with this product.

« DO NOT allow metal objects to come into contact with the product’s connectors,
ports, or metal AC Power Cord parts.

« Connect the AC Power Cord to a standard AC power outlet (AC 100-240 V

50/60Hz).

Insert the plug firmly into the AC power outlet.

When connecting cords and accessories, make sure they are connected correctly.

Only connect the items that are designed specifically for your product. Otherwise,

there may be a risk of fire or injury. For more information about how to connect the

product, refer to the User's Guide.

DO NOT use a damaged AC Power Cord.

When disconnecting the power cord from the electrical outlet, do not pull on the

cord. Hold the plug and pull it out of the electrical outlet to avoid the risk of fire,

electrical shock, or damage.

* DO NOT forcibly bend or pull any cords or cables.

« DO NOT overload AC power outlets or plug multiple devices into the same AC

power outlet. There is a risk of fire, electrical shock, and damage.

Accumulation of dust on the plug may cause a short circuit or possibly fire. We

recommend regularly unplugging the power cord and cleaning the plug thoroughly

with a dry cloth.

* Brother strongly recommends that you DO NOT use any type of extension cord.
However, if an extension cord is required, use it correctly and in compliance with the
general guidelines for its use, otherwise it may cause a fire or injuries.

 This product must be grounded. The power plug must be connected to a correctly
grounded AC power outlet.

Coin Cell Battery (CR2032)

* DO NOT swallow the battery. It can cause severe internal burns and lead to death.
If you swallow the battery, seek medical attention immediately.

» DO NOT use sharp objects, such as tweezers or pens, to remove or replace the
battery.

+ DO NOT use the battery if damaged or leaking.

A CAUTION

Failure to observe instructions and warnings could result in minor or moderate

injuries.

Product

« DO NOT place this product on an unstable cart, stand, or table. The product is

heavy and may fall, causing injury to you or others and serious damage to the

product. Install the product on a level and stable location that can support the weight

of the product.

Avoid placing your product in a busy area. If you must place it in a busy area,

ensure that the product is in a safe location where it cannot be accidentally knocked

over, which could cause injury to you or others and serious damage to the product.

Unplug the product from the AC power outlet when not in use for a long time.

DO NOT hold the product by the Media Cover, Spindles, External Label Entry Slot,

or Media Output Slot. There is a risk that these parts could detach or the product

could fall.

When connecting cables and accessories, follow the applicable instructions. For

more information, see the User’s Guide, which can be found on the Brother support

website at support.brother.com/manuals.

DO NOT touch the sensor or Print Head with your bare hands as this part may

get damaged or destroyed by static electricity. Before touching the sensor or

Print Head, place the product on an Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) grounding mat or

use anti-static gloves.

DO NOT drop the product when removing it from the box or relocating it, otherwise

you may get injured.

When you are not using the product or any supplies, store it out of the reach of

babies and children. In addition, do not allow babies and children to put the product

parts or labels in their mouths. If any object has been swallowed, seek medical

attention immediately.

« Store the product on a flat, level, and stable surface.

* Be careful when closing the Media Cover. There is a risk of injury if your fingers get
trapped between the upper and lower parts of the cover.

* DO NOT touch rotating parts. There is a risk of injury if your fingers are caught in
the rotating parts. Turn the product off before touching the rotating parts.

* DO NOT touch the Print Head or any metal parts near the Print Head as they
become very hot during, and immediately after, use.

Desconexion del dispositivo

Este producto se debe instalar cerca de un tomacorriente de CA de facil acceso. En
caso de emergencia, desconecte el cable de alimentacion de CA del tomacorriente
para desconectar por completo el suministro eléctrico.

Cable de alimentaciéon de CA

« Utilice solamente el cable de alimentaciéon de CA o los cables que se incluyen

con el producto. De lo contrario, puede sufrir lesiones personales o bien provocar

lesiones a otros, dafios en el producto o dafios en otros objetos.

El cable de alimentacion de CA o los cables provistos con el producto solo deben

utilizarse con el producto.

NO permita que los conectores, los puertos o las piezas metalicas del cable de

alimentacion de CA del producto entren en contacto con objetos metalicos.

Conecte el cable de alimentacién de CA con el tomacorriente de CA estandar (CA

de 100 a 240 V 50/60 Hz).

Inserte el enchufe con firmeza en el tomacorriente de CA.

Asegurese de que los cables y los accesorios estén correctamente conectados.

Solo conecte los elementos que fueron disefiados especificamente para el

producto. De lo contrario, puede provocar un incendio o lesiones. Para obtener mas

informacion sobre cémo conectar el producto, consulte la Guia del usuario.

NO use un cable de alimentacion de CA dafiado.

Cuando desenchufe el cable de alimentacion del tomacorriente, no tire del cable.

Sostenga el enchufe por la clavija y saquelo del tomacorriente para evitar incendios,

descargas eléctricas y dafios.

NO doble ni tire por la fuerza de los cables.

NO sobrecargue los tomacorrientes de CA ni enchufe varios dispositivos en el

mismo tomacorriente. Puede provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica y

danos.

El polvo acumulado en el enchufe puede provocar un cortocircuito o un incendio.

Le recomendamos desenchufar con frecuencia el cable de alimentacién y limpiar el

enchufe con un pafio seco.

Brother recomienda encarecidamente NO usar ningun tipo de cable alargador. Sin

embargo, si necesita usar uno, hagalo adecuadamente y cumpliendo sus directrices

generales de uso para evitar incendios o lesiones.

« Este producto debe tener conexion a tierra. El enchufe debe estar conectado a un
tomacorriente de CA con una conexion a tierra correcta.

Bateria de boton (CR2032)

» No ingiera la bateria. Pueden producirse quemaduras internas severas e incluso
provocar la muerte. En el caso de ingestion de la bateria, busque atencion médica
de inmediato.

« NO use objetos afilados, como pinzas o boligrafos, para quitar o sustituir la bateria.

» NO utilice la bateria si esta dafiada o si tiene fugas.

A AVISO

Si no se siguen las instrucciones y advertencias, las consecuencias podrian
ser lesiones leves o moderadas.

Producto

« NO coloque este producto en un carrito, un soporte o una mesa inestable. El

producto es pesado y puede caerse, causandole lesiones a usted o a otras

personas y provocando dafios graves en el producto. Instale el producto en una
ubicacion nivelada y estable con capacidad para soportar el peso del producto.

Evite colocar el producto en una zona con mucha actividad. Si debe colocarlo

en una zona con mucha actividad, asegurese de que el producto esté en una

ubicacion segura donde nadie se pueda tropezar accidentalmente con él porque

podria ocasionar lesiones e importantes dafios al producto.

Desenchufe el producto del tomacorriente de CA si no lo va a utilizar durante

mucho tiempo.

NO sostenga el producto por la cubierta media, los ejes, la ranura de la etiqueta

de entrada externa o la ranura de salida de material. Existe el riesgo de que estas

piezas se salgan o de que el producto se caiga.

Al conectar cables y accesorios, siga las instrucciones correspondientes. Para

obtener mas informacion, consulte la Guia del usuario, que encontrara en la pagina

web de soporte de Brother, support.brother.com/manuals.

NO toque el sensor ni el cabezal de impresion con las manos desprotegidas, ya

que esta pieza podria dafiarse o destruirse a causa de la electricidad estatica.

Antes de tocar el sensor o el cabezal de impresién, coloque el producto en el suelo

sobre una estera de descarga electrostatica (“ESD”) o use guantes antiestaticos.

Procure que el producto NO caiga cuando lo saque de la caja o lo cambie de sitio,

dado que podria dafarlo.

Cuando no use el producto o cualquiera de sus piezas, guardelos lejos del alcance

de bebés y nifios. Tampoco permita que los bebés o nifios se lleven a la boca

piezas o etiquetas del producto. En caso de ingestion de algun objeto, busque
atencién médica inmediatamente.

« Guarde el producto en una superficie plana, nivelada y estable.

» Tenga cuidado cuando cierre la cubierta de material. Podria sufrir lesiones en los
dedos si quedan atrapados entre las partes superior e inferior de la cubierta.

* NO toque las piezas giratorias. Si sus dedos quedan atrapados en las piezas
giratorias, existe el riesgo de que sufra lesiones. Apague el producto antes de tocar
las piezas giratorias.

« NO toque el cabezal de impresion ni las piezas metalicas localizadas cerca de este,
dado que permanecen calientes durante su uso e inmediatamente después.
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Coin Cell Battery (CR2032)

RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED WITH AN INCORRECT TYPE.

DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO LOCAL REGULATIONS

DO NOT expose the battery to heat or fire.

DO NOT disassemble or modify the battery.

DO NOT connect the + and - terminals with metal objects, such as wire. To prevent
short-circuiting the battery, keep metal objects away from the battery.

DO NOT dispose of the battery with household waste.

The specified battery is not rechargeable. DO NOT recharge it.

Use only the specified battery.

Keep coin cell batteries away from children.

If liquid from the battery gets into your eyes, wash them immediately with clean
water. Seek medical attention immediately.

If the liquid inside the battery gets on your skin or clothes, wash them well in plenty
of clean water.

Use of an incorrect battery may cause a leakage or explosion, which could result in
a fire, injury, or damage to the surroundings of the product.

Keep new and used coin cell batteries away from children.

If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep
it away from children.

 To reduce the risk of battery fires, we recommend that you put tape over the battery
terminals when storing batteries loose or disposing of them.

LAN Connection
DO NOT connect this product to a LAN connection that is subject to overvoltages.

General Precautions

For more information about your model's power rating, Manufacturer, and Model
Number, see the label attached on the back of your product.

To set up your product, see the User’s Guide.

To download the User's Guide

Visit the Brother support website at
support.brother.com

For FAQs and troubleshooting

Visit the Brother support website at
support.brother.com

For help with setting up and using your
product

Watch our Video FAQs:
support.brother.com/g/d/d4fj/
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Bateria de botén (CR2032)

RIESGO DE EXPLOSION S| LA BATERIA SE SUSTITUYE POR OTRA DEL TIPO
INCORRECTO.

DESECHE LAS BATERIAS UTILIZADAS SEGUN LAS NORMATIVAS LOCALES

* NO exponga la bateria al calor o al fuego.

» NO desmonte ni modifique la bateria.

* NO conecte los terminales “+” y “-” con objetos metalicos, como cables. Para evitar
cortocircuitos en la bateria, manténgala alejada de los objetos metalicos.

* NO deseche la bateria junto con residuos domésticos.

+ La bateria mencionada no es recargable. NO la recargue.

« Utilice solo la bateria especificada.

» Mantenga las baterias de botén fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Si el liquido de la bateria entra en contacto con los ojos, enjuaguelos de inmediato
con agua limpia. Pida atenciéon médica de inmediato.

« Si el liquido del interior de la bateria toca su piel o su ropa, lavelas con agua limpia
en abundancia.

» Usar una bateria inadecuada puede generar derrames o explosiones, lo que, a su
vez, podria provocar incendios, lesiones o dafios en el entorno del producto.

* Mantenga las baterias nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Si el compartimento de la bateria no cierra adecuadamente, no use el producto y
manténgalo fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Para reducir el riesgo de incendio de las baterias, le recomendamos que coloque
cinta adhesiva sobre los terminales de las baterias cuando las almacene sueltas o
cuando las deseche.

Conexion LAN
NO conecte este producto a una conexién LAN que esté sujeta a sobrevoltaje.

Precauciones generales

Para obtener mas informacion sobre la potencia nominal, el fabricante y el nimero de
modelo, consulte la etiqueta que figura en la parte trasera del producto.

Para configurar el producto, consulte la Guia del usuario.

Como descargar la Guia del usuario
Visite la Pagina web de soporte de Brother,
disponible en

support.brother.com

Preguntas frecuentes y solucion de
problemas

Visite la Pagina web de soporte de Brother,
disponible en

support.brother.com

Ayuda para configurar y usar el producto

Mire el video sobre las Preguntas frecuentes:
support.brother.com/g/d/d4fj/

For FAQs, troubleshooting tips, and to download software and manuals, visit

support.brother.com.

« For servicing, adjustments, or repairs, contact Brother Customer Service or your
local Brother dealer.

« If the product operates abnormally or any error occurs, or if any cable is damaged,
turn the product off, disconnect all cables, and contact Brother Customer Service or
your local Brother dealer.

» We assume no responsibility for damages arising from natural or manmade disasters,

such as earthquakes or fires, or actions of third parties, the user’s intentional or

negligent operation, misuse, or operation under other special conditions.

As long as permitted by applicable laws, we assume no responsibility for

damage (such as loss of business profits, business disruptions or a lost means of

communication) that may result from the use of, or inability to use, the product.

We assume no responsibility for damages that may result from incorrect operation of

the product by connecting incompatible equipment or using incompatible software.

We assume no responsibility for any damage or lost profit arising from the use of

labels created with this product, the disappearance or change of data due to failure,

repair or supplies and we do not accept any claim from a third party.

Brother reserves the right to make changes without notice to the information in

this guide or other documentation for this product. Furthermore, Brother shall not

be responsible for any damages (including consequential) caused by reliance on

the product documentation, including, but not limited to, typographical and other
errors. We strongly advise you to check for and download the latest version of your
product documentation and to regularly check for updated versions of firmware,
drivers, applications, etc. at support.brother.com. The latest version of your product
documentation is available from the Brother support website at support.brother.com.

For more information about software and using the product on a network,

see the User’s Guide, which can be found on the Brother support website at

support.brother.com.

Product models, accessories, and supplies may vary depending on the country or

region.

« This product is approved for use in the country or region of purchase only.

Compilation and Publication Notice

Under the supervision of Brother Industries, Ltd., this guide has been compiled and
published covering the latest product’s descriptions and specifications.

If updated versions of firmware, drivers, or applications are released, this guide may
not accurately reflect these features.

Brother reserves the right to make changes without notice in the specifications and
materials contained herein. Furthermore, Brother shall not be responsible for any
damages (including consequential) caused by reliance on the materials presented,
including, but not limited to, typographical and other errors relating to the publications.

DON'T FORGET TO REGISTER!

Registering your product will provide purchase confirmation, proof of ownership and,
if you choose, allow us to notify you of product enhancements and special offers!
You can register online at: www.registermybrother.com.

LIMITED WARRANTY

Product warranty information can be found online at:
www.brother-usa.com/brother-support.

Disclaimer

Brother disclaims any warranties with respect to avoidance, mitigation or non-
occurrence of any breakdowns, malfunctions, system crashes, hang-ups, virus
infections, damage and disappearances of data, and any other kind of errors by

using this product. AS LONG AS PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, BROTHER
WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOST REVENUES OR INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OF THE
CUSTOMERS OR ANY OTHER THIRD PARTY.

Si desea obtener consejos para la solucién de problemas, asi como descargar software
y manuales, visite support.brother.com.

« Para obtener informacién sobre servicios, ajustes o reparaciones, péngase en
contacto con el Servicio de atencién al cliente de Brother o con su distribuidor de
Brother local.

Si el producto funciona de forma anormal, se produce un error o algun cable resulta
dafado, apague el producto, desconecte todos los cables y péngase en contacto
con el Servicio de atencion al cliente de Brother o con su distribuidor de Brother
local.

No nos hacemos responsables de los dafios surgidos por desastres naturales, como
terremotos o incendios, u ocasionados por el hombre, ni de acciones de terceros, uso
negligente o mal uso intencionado del usuario, ni por el empleo del producto en otras
circunstancias especiales.

Hasta el punto permitido por la legislacion vigente, no nos hacemos responsables
de los dafios (como pérdida de ganancias empresariales, interrupciones del
negocio o medio de comunicacion perdido) que fueran consecuencia del uso o la
incapacidad de uso del producto.

No nos hacemos responsables de los dafios que sean resultado de un uso
incorrecto del producto al conectarlo a un equipo incompatible o al utilizar un
software no admitido.

No nos hacemos responsables de los dafios o de la pérdida de ganancias que se
deriven del uso de las etiquetas creadas con este producto; tampoco asumimos
ninguna responsabilidad por la desaparicion o modificacion de los datos debido

a fallos, reparaciones o suministros, y no aceptamos ninguna reclamacion de
terceros.

Brother se reserva el derecho a realizar cambios sin previo aviso en la informacion
contenida en esta guia o en otra documentacion de este producto. Ademas, no
asumira responsabilidad alguna por dafios de cualquier indole (incluidos los dafios
derivados) producidos por basarse en la documentacién del producto, incluidos,
entre otros, errores tipograficos y de otra naturaleza. Le recomendamos revisar

y descargar la ultima version de la documentacién del producto, asi como las
versiones actualizadas de firmware, controladores y aplicaciones, etc., en
support.brother.com. La versién mas reciente de la documentacién de su producto
esta disponible en la Pagina web de soporte de Brother, en support.brother.com.
Para obtener mas informacion sobre el software y cdmo utilizar el producto en una
red, consulte la Guia del usuario, que esta disponible en la Pagina web de soporte
de Brother, en support.brother.com.

Los modelos, las opciones y los suministros disponibles del producto pueden variar
segun el pais o la region.

El uso de este producto esta aprobado unicamente en el pais o la region de
compra.

Aviso de compilacién y publicacién

Esta guia se ha compilado y publicado bajo la supervision de Brother Industries, Ltd.
e incluye las descripciones y especificaciones mas actualizadas del producto.

Si se publican versiones actualizadas del firmware, los controladores o las
aplicaciones, es posible que esta guia no refleje adecuadamente las nuevas
funciones.

Brother se reserva el derecho de modificar sin previo aviso las especificaciones y los
materiales aqui contenidos. Ademas, no asumira responsabilidad alguna por dafios
de cualquier indole (incluidos los dafios derivados) producidos por basarse en el
material presentado en la publicacién, incluidos, entre otros, errores tipograficos y de
otra naturaleza.

NO OLVIDE REGISTRARSE

Registrar el producto le proporcionara informaciéon de compra, pruebas de propiedad
y, si lo desea, nos permitira notificarle acerca de mejoras en los productos y ofertas
especiales.

Puede registrarse en linea en: www.registermybrother.com.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Encuentre informacion sobre la Garantia del producto en linea en:
www.brother-usa.com/brother-support.

Exencion de responsabilidad

Brother se exime de cualquier garantia en relacion con la evasion, mitigacién o no
ocurrencia de cualquier averia, falla, caida del sistema, bloqueo, infeccién por virus,
dafio en los datos o desaparicion de estos, asi como cualquier otro tipo de error,

al usar este producto. HASTA EL PUNTO PERMITIDO POR LA LEGISLACION
APLICABLE, BROTHER NO SERA RESPONSABLE DE NINGUN BENEFICIO
PERDIDO NI DE NINGUN DANO INDIRECTO, ESPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSECUENTE, EJEMPLAR O PUNITIVO SUFRIDO POR EL CLIENTE O
CUALQUIER OTRO TERCERO.
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Imprimante d'étiquettes
iIndustrielle

TJ-6421TN/TJ-6521TN

Guide de sécurité du produit (Francgais)

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté la TJ-6421TN/TJ-6521TN (dénommée ci-apres
« le produit »).

Assurez-vous de lire ce guide dans son intégralité et de télécharger et

de lire le guide de l'utilisateur, la FAQ et les conseils de dépannage, le
logiciel et les manuels avant d’utiliser ce produit.

Conservez ce guide en lieu sar pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Le non-respect de ces directives et avertissements pourrait entrainer la mort
ou des blessures graves. Suivez ces directives pour éviter tout risque de
production de chaleur ou de fumée, d’explosion, d’incendie ou de blessure.

Produit, cordon d’alimentation secteur, pile bouton (CR2032)

» N'utilisez PAS le produit si de 'eau ou des corps étrangers y pénétrent. Si cela
se produit, débranchez la source d’alimentation externe et retirez la pile (le cas
échéant), puis communiquez avec votre revendeur Brother local.

» N'utilisez, ne rechargez et ne rangez PAS ces produits dans les emplacements
suivants, sans quoi des dommages, une fuite, un incendie ou un choc électrique
pourraient survenir :

- Dans un emplacement extrémement humide ou froid (voir la section
« Caractéristiques du produit » dans le Guide de I'utilisateur de votre modéle).

- Dans un emplacement exposé a la condensation ou a 'humidité, comme les
salles de bains ou les chauffe-eau.

- Dans un emplacement extrémement poussiéreux.

- Dans un emplacement extrémement chaud, par exemple a proximité de flammes
nues, de radiateurs ou en plein soleil.

- Dans une voiture fermée exposée a la lumiére directe du soleil.

- A une altitude élevée.

- Pendant un orage.

* N’installez ou n’utilisez PAS ce produit dans des endroits ou des poussieres
explosives ou conductrices d’électricité sont générées.

* Pour éviter dendommager ces produits, NE PAS :

- Poser des objets lourds sur eux.

- Les démonter ou les modifier.

- Les faire tomber ou les frapper.

- Les laisser se mouiller, par exemple en les manipulant avec des mains mouillées
ou en renversant des liquides sur eux.

» N'utilisez PAS de sprays combustibles a proximité du produit ou lorsque vous le
nettoyez. Sinon, vous vous exposez a un risque d’'incendie et de choc électrique.

Exemples de pulvérisations combustibles :
- Nettoyants antipoussiére
- Pesticides
- Désinfectants et désodorisants contenant de I'alcool
- Solvants organiques ou liquides comme de I'alcool
» NE laissez PAS les bébés et les enfants jouer avec le sac en plastique qui contenait
le produit. Jetez le sac ou tenez-le a I'écart des bébés et des enfants afin d’éviter
tout risque de suffocation.
» Ce produit ne convient pas a une utilisation dans des emplacements fréquentables
par les enfants.

Produit

» N'utilisez PAS le produit dans des environnements spéciaux, notamment a
proximité d’appareils médicaux. Les ondes électromagnétiques peuvent entrainer
un dysfonctionnement de I'équipement médical.

Avant d'utiliser le produit dans un environnement particulier, par exemple a
proximité d’un équipement médical, il est recommandé de vérifier si le produit

est susceptible de provoquer des interférences, y compris des interférences
électromagnétiques, qui pourraient entrainer une opération non souhaitée.

Les utilisateurs porteurs d’un stimulateur cardiaque doivent s’éloigner du produit s’ils
ressentent la moindre anomalie. Si cela se produit, demandez immédiatement 'avis
d’un professionnel de la santé.

NE laissez AUCUN solvant organique, tel que du benzéne, diluant, dissolvant

ou désodorisant, entrer en contact avec le produit. Cela pourrait entrainer la
déformation ou la fonte du produit, et ainsi provoquer un choc électrique ou un
incendie.

Regulation (English)

International ENERGY STAR® Qualification Statement
(for USA and Canada only)

The purpose of the International ENERGY STAR® Program is to promote
the development and popularization of energy-efficient office equipment.

As an ENERGY STAR® Partner, Brother Industries, Ltd. has determined that this
product meets the ENERGY STAR® specifications for energy efficiency.

L)

ENERGY STAR

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Supplier's
Declaration of Conformity (for USA only)

Responsible Party: Brother International Corporation
200 Crossing Boulevard
Bridgewater, NJ 08807-0911, U.S.A.
TEL: (908) 704-1700

declares, that the products

Product Name: Brother Industrial Label Printer

Model Number: TJ-6421TN/TJ-6521TN

comply with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is
operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with

the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference
in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

Important

m This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.

m Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Brother Industries, Ltd. could
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

m A specific shielded interface cable should be used in order to ensure compliance
with the limits for a Class A digital device.

Wireless connection (for Mexico)

The operation of this equipment is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) it is possible that this equipment or device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this equipment or device must accept any interference, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

Compliance with FCC requirement 15.407 (c) (USA)

Data transmission is always initiated by software, which is then passed down through
the MAC, through the digital and analog baseband, and finally to the RF chip. Several
special packets are initiated by the MAC. These are the only ways the digital baseband
portion will turn on the RF transmitter, which it then turns off at the end of the packet.
Therefore, the transmitter will be on only while one of the aforementioned packets is
being transmitted. In other words, this device automatically discontinues transmission
in case of either the absence of information to transmit or an operational failure.

Frequency Tolerance (USA): £20 ppm

Industry Canada Compliance Statement (for Canada only)
This device complies with Industry Canada’s license-exempt RSSs. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.

For indoor use only (5150 MHz-5350 MHz).

RF Exposure Notice (USA and Canada only)

This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure
Guidelines and RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules.

This equipment has very low levels of RF energy that is deemed to comply without
maximum permissive exposure evaluation (MPE).

[*But it is desirable that it should be installed and operated keeping the radiator at
least 20 cm or more away from person's body.]

Lorsque vous nettoyez le produit, éteignez-le et débranchez le cordon d’alimentation
de la prise électrique. Sinon, cela pourrait provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie.
Pour connaitre les méthodes de nettoyage, consultez le Guide de I'utilisateur.

Débranchement de I’appareil

Installez ce produit pres d’une prise de courant alternatif facilement accessible. En
cas d'urgence, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation secteur de la prise de courant
pour couper complétement I'alimentation.

Cordon d’alimentation secteur

« Utilisez uniquement le cordon d’alimentation secteur ou les cables fournis avec

votre produit. Dans le cas contraire, il existe un risque de blessure pour vous-méme

ou les autres, ou de dommages au niveau du produit ou d’autres objets.

Le cordon d’alimentation secteur, les cordons ou les cables fournis avec le produit

sont congus pour étre utilisés uniquement avec ce produit.

Ne laissez PAS d’'objets métalliques entrer en contact avec les connecteurs et les

ports du produit ou avec les parties métalliques du cordon d’alimentation secteur.

Utilisez le cordon d’alimentation secteur avec la prise de courant alternatif standard

(100 a 240 V c.a., 50/60 Hz).

Insérez fermement la fiche dans la prise de courant alternatif.

Lors du branchement des cordons et des accessoires, assurez-vous qu’ils sont

correctement connectés. Ne branchez que les éléments congus spécifiguement

pour votre produit. Sinon, il y a un risque d’incendie ou de blessure. Pour plus

d’informations sur la connexion du produit, reportez-vous au Guide de ['utilisateur.

N’utilisez PAS un cordon d’alimentation secteur endommagé.

« Lorsque vous débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise électrique, ne tirez

pas sur le cordon. Tenez la prise et retirez-la de la prise électrique afin d’éviter tout

risque d’'incendie, de choc électrique ou de dommage.

NE courbez PAS excessivement tout cordon ou cable.

NE surchargez PAS les prises de courant alternatif et ne branchez pas plusieurs

appareils sur la méme prise de courant alternatif. Sinon, vous vous exposez a un

risque d’'incendie, de choc électrique et de dommages.

L’accumulation de poussiére sur la prise peut provoquer un court-circuit ou

un incendie. Nous recommandons de débrancher régulierement le cordon

d’alimentation et de bien nettoyer la prise avec un chiffon sec.

Brother vous recommande vivement de NE PAS utiliser de cordon de rallonge

électrique. Toutefois, si une rallonge est nécessaire, utilisez-la correctement et

en respectant les directives générales d'utilisation. Sinon, elle peut provoquer un

incendie ou des blessures.

 Ce produit doit étre mis a la terre. La prise d’alimentation doit étre connectée a une
prise de courant alternatif correctement mise a la terre.

Pile bouton (CR2032)

» N'avalez PAS la pile. Cela peut causer des brilures internes graves et provoquer la
mort. En cas d’ingestion de la pile, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

» N'utilisez PAS d’objets pointus, tels que des pinces ou des stylos, pour retirer ou
remplacer la batterie.

» N'utilisez PAS la pile si elle est endommagée ou si elle fuit.

A ATTENTION

Le non-respect des instructions et des avertissements pourrait entrainer des
blessures mineures ou modérées.

Produit

Ne placez PAS ce produit sur un chariot, un support ou une table instable. Le

produit, qui est lourd, pourrait tomber et provoquer des dommages corporels pour

vous-méme ou d’autres personnes, ou étre gravement endommagé. Installez le

produit sur un emplacement horizontal et stable, capable de supporter le poids du

produit.

« Evitez de placer le produit dans un endroit achalandé. Si vous devez le placer dans

un endroit achalandé, assurez-vous qu’il est a un emplacement sécuritaire ou il ne

risque pas d’étre accroché par accident, ce qui pourrait occasionner des blessures

et endommager sérieusement le produit.

Débranchez le produit de la prise de courant alternatif lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé

pendant une longue période.

NE tenez PAS le produit par le capot de consommables, les broches, la fente

d’entrée des étiquettes externe ou la fente de sortie des consommabiles. Il'y a un

risque que ces parties se détachent ou que le produit tombe.

Lorsque vous connectez des cables et des accessoires, suivez les instructions

applicables. Pour plus d’informations, consultez le Guide de I'utilisateur, disponible

sur le site Web de soutien Brother a I'adresse support.brother.com/manuals.

NE touchez PAS le capteur ou la téte d’'impression a mains nues, car ces piéces

peuvent étre endommagées ou détruites par I'électricité statique. Avant de toucher

le capteur ou la téte d’'impression, placez le produit sur un tapis antistatique ou

utilisez des gants antistatiques.

NE laissez PAS tomber le produit lorsque vous le sortez de sa boite ou le déplacez,

sinon vous risquez de vous blesser.

Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas le produit, conservez-le hors de portée des bébés et

des enfants. En outre, ne laissez pas les bébés ou les enfants porter des pieces

du produit ou des étiquettes a leur bouche. Si un objet a été avalé, consultez un

médecin immédiatement.

Positionnez le produit sur une surface plane, horizontale et stable.

» Soyez prudent lorsque vous fermez le capot de support. Vous risquez de vous
blesser si vos doigts se coincent entre les parties supérieure et inférieure du capot.

* NE touchez PAS les parties rotatives. Vous risquez de vous blesser si vos doigts se

coincent dans les parties rotatives. Veillez a éteindre le produit avant de toucher les

parties rotatives.

NE touchez PAS la téte d'impression ou les parties métalliques a proximité de la

téte d'impression, car elles deviennent trés chaudes pendant et immédiatement

apres ['utilisation.

Reglamentacién (Espaiiol)

Declaraciéon de conformidad internacional de ENERGY
STAR® (solo para EE. UU. y Canada)

El objetivo del programa internacional de ENERGY STAR® es promover el desarrollo
y la popularizacion de equipos de oficina con eficiencia energética. Como socio de

ENERGY STAR®, Brother Industries, Ltd. ha determinado que este producto cumple
con las especificaciones de eficiencia energética de ENERGY STAR®.

ENERGY STAR

Declaraciéon de conformidad con la Comisiéon Federal de
Comunicaciones (FCC) del proveedor (solo para Estados
Unidos)

Parte responsable:  Brother International Corporation

200 Crossing Boulevard

Bridgewater, NJ 08807-0911, EE. UU.

Tel.: (908) 704-1700

declara que el producto

Nombre del producto: Impresora de etiquetas industrial de Brother

Numero de modelo:  TJ-6421TN/TJ-6521TN

cumple la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Su utilizacion esta sujeta a las dos
condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencias dafiinas y (2) este
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluidas las que puedan causar
una operacion no deseada.

Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha determinado que cumple con los limites
establecidos para dispositivos digitales Clase A, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de

las Normas de la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados para ofrecer una proteccion
razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en el caso de que el equipo se

use en un entorno comercial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia

de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se utiliza de acuerdo con el manual de
instrucciones, podria ocasionar interferencias perjudiciales para las comunicaciones
por radio. El uso de este equipo en areas residenciales probablemente provoque
interferencias perjudiciales. En tal caso, el usuario debera corregir las interferencias por
su cuenta.

Importante

m Este transmisor no debe ubicarse junto a otra antena o transmisor ni utilizarse
conjuntamente con uno u otro.

m Los cambios o las modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por Brother
Industries, Ltd. podrian anular la autorizacion que tiene el usuario para utilizar este
equipo.

m El cable de interfaz incluido se debe utilizar para garantizar el cumplimiento con los
requisitos establecidos para los dispositivos digitales de Clase A.

Conexion inalambrica (para México)

El funcionamiento de este equipo esta sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1)
es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no causen interferencias dafinas y (2) este
equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluidas las que puedan
causar una operacién no deseada.

Cumple el requisito 15.407 (c) (EE. UU.) de la FCC

El software siempre inicia la transmision de datos. Después, esta se pasa por el

MAC, la banda base digital y analoga y, finalmente, hasta el chip de RF. El MAC

inicia varios paquetes especiales. Es la Unica forma de que la banda de base digital
active el transmisor de RF, que luego se desactiva al final del paquete. Por tanto,

el transmisor solo estara activado durante la transmision de uno de los paquetes
mencionados. Dicho de otro modo, el dispositivo interrumpira automaticamente la
transmision en caso de que falte informacién para transmitir o se produzca un error de
funcionamiento.

Tolerancia a frecuencias (EE. UU.): 20 ppm

Declaraciéon de conformidad de Industry Canada (solo para

Canada)

Este dispositivo cumple con las normas RSS sin licencia de Industry Canada. Su
utilizacion esta sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no debe
causar interferencias y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia,
incluidas las que puedan causar una operacién no deseada del dispositivo.

Solo para su utilizacién en interiores (5150-5350 MHz).

Aviso de exposicién a RF (solo para EE. UU. y Canada)

Este equipo cumple con los limites de exposicion a radiacion de FCC/IC
establecidos para un entorno sin control y cumple con las directrices de exposicion a
radiofrecuencia (RF) FCC y RSS-102 de la normativa de exposicién a radiofrecuencia
RF. Este equipo emite niveles muy bajos de energia RF, y se considera que estos
cumplen con las directrices sin probar la exposicion méaxima permitida (MPE).

[*No obstante, es conveniente instalarlo y usarlo manteniendo el radiador a 20 cm
(7,8 in) 0o mas de distancia del cuerpo].

@ Téte d'impression
@ Broches

(® Capot de support
@ Fente d’alimentation arriére

Pile bouton (CR2032)

RISQUE D’EXPLOSION SI LA PILE EST REMPLACEE PAR LE MAUVAIS TYPE.
METTEZ AU REBUT LES PILES USAGEES CONFORMEMENT AUX
REGLEMENTATIONS LOCALES

* N'’exposez PAS la pile a la chaleur ou au feu.

* NE démontez PAS et ne modifiez pas la pile.

» NE connectez PAS les bornes + et - a des objets métalliques, tels que des fils. Pour
éviter de court-circuiter la pile, tenez les objets métalliques éloignés de la pile.

* NE jetez PAS la pile avec les ordures ménageéres.

« La pile spécifiée n’est pas rechargeable. NE la rechargez PAS.

« Utilisez uniquement la pile spécifiée.

+ Gardez les piles boutons hors de la portée des enfants.

« Sile liquide de la pile pénetre dans vos yeux, lavez-les immédiatement avec de I'eau
propre. Consultez immédiatement un médecin.

« Sile liquide contenu dans la pile entre en contact avec votre peau ou vos
vétements, lavez-les bien a I'eau propre.

« L'utilisation d’une pile incorrecte peut causer une fuite ou une explosion, ce qui
pourrait provoquer un incendie, des blessures ou des dommages a I'environnement
du produit.

+ Gardez les piles bouton neuves et utilisées hors de la portée des enfants.

« Si le compartiment des piles ne se ferme pas bien, arrétez d'utiliser le produit et
gardez-le hors de la portée des enfants.

 Pour réduire le risque d’'incendie des batteries, nous vous recommandons de mettre
du ruban adhésif sur les bornes des batteries lorsque vous les rangez en vrac ou
que vous les mettez au rebut.

Connexion LAN
Ne raccordez PAS ce produit a une connexion LAN soumise a des surtensions.

Mesures préventives générales

Pour plus d’'informations sur la puissance nominale de votre modele, le fabricant et le
numéro du modéle, consultez I'étiquette apposée a l'arriere de votre produit.

Pour configurer votre produit, consultez le Guide de

l'utilisateur.

Pour télécharger le Guide de I'utilisateur

Visitez le Site Web de soutien Brother a
I'adresse support.brother.com

Pour accéder a FAQ et Dépannage

Visitez le Site Web de soutien Brother a
I'adresse support.brother.com

Pour obtenir de I'aide sur I’'installation et
I'utilisation de votre produit

Visionnez notre FAQ vidéo :
support.brother.com/qg/d/d4fj/

Réglementation (Frangais)

Déclaration de qualification internationale ENERGY STAR®
(pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada seulement)

Le programme international ENERGY STAR® a pour objectif de promouvoir le
développement et la popularisation des équipements de bureau a faible consommation.

En tant que partenaire ’ENERGY STAR®, Brother Industries, Ltd. a déterminé que ce
produit répond aux spécifications ' ENERGY STAR® en matiére d’économie d’énergie.
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ENERGY STAR

Déclaration de conformité de la commission fédérale des
communications (FCC) faite par le fournisseur (Etats-Unis

seulement)
Partie responsable : Brother International Corporation
200 Crossing Boulevard
Bridgewater, NJ 08807-0911, U.S.A.
TEL. : (908) 704-1700
affirme que le produit
Nom du produit : Imprimante d’étiquettes industrielle Brother
Numéro du modeéle : TJ-6421TN/TJ-6521TN

est conforme aux dispositions de la section 15 des regles de la FCC. L’exploitation

est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer
d’interférences nuisibles et (2) il doit tolérer les interférences regues, notamment celles
susceptibles de provoquer une opération non souhaitée.

Cet appareil a été soumis a des essais et s’est révélé conforme aux tolérances

d’un appareil numérique de classe A, conformément a la section 15 des régles de

la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre

les interférences nuisibles lorsque I'équipement est utilisé dans un environnement
commercial. Cet équipement génere, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio et,
s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé selon le mode d’emploi, il peut créer des interférences
nuisibles aux communications radio. L’utilisation de cet équipement dans une zone
résidentielle est susceptible de provoquer des interférences nuisibles, auquel cas
I'utilisateur devra corriger ces interférences a ses propres frais.

Important

m Cet appareil émetteur ne doit pas étre installé a proximité d’'une antenne ou d’'un
autre émetteur ni utilisé conjointement avec ceux-ci.

m Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par Brother
Industries, Ltd. pourraient annuler 'autorisation de I'utilisateur d’utiliser I'appareil.

m Un cable d'interface blindé spécifique doit étre utilisé afin de s’assurer de la
conformité avec les limites des appareils numériques de classe A.

Connexion sans fil (Mexique)

Le fonctionnement du produit est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet
appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences et (2) il doit tolérer les interférences,
notamment celles susceptibles de provoquer une opération non souhaitée de
I'appareil.

Conformité avec la norme 15.407 (c) de la FCC (Etats-Unis)

La transmission de données est toujours initiée par le logiciel, ensuite transmise via
le MAC, via la bande de base numérique et analogique et finalement vers la puce RF.
Plusieurs paquets spéciaux sont initiés par le MAC. Ce sont les seules fagons pour

la partie numérique en bande de base d’allumer I'appareil émetteur RF, qu’elle éteint
ensuite a la fin du paquet. Par conséquent, I'appareil émetteur ne sera allumé que
lorsque I'un des paquets cités est transmis. En d’autres termes, I'appareil interrompt
automatiquement la transmission en cas d’absence d’information a transmettre ou de
défaillance opérationnelle.

Tolérance de fréquence (USA) : £ 20 ppm

Déclaration de conformité d’Industrie Canada (seulement

pour le Canada)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux
appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions
suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; (2) I'utilisateur de
I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour une utilisation en intérieur uniguement (5150 MHz a 5350 MHz).

Avis d’exposition aux RF (Etats-Unis et Canada uniquement)

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements énoncées
pour un environnement non contrdlé et respecte les lignes directrices d’exposition
aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF) de la FCC et les régles d’exposition aux
fréquences radioélectriques (RF) CNR-102 de I'lIC. Cet appareil émet de trés faibles
niveaux d’énergie de radiofréquence et n’est pas soumis a I'évaluation de I'exposition
maximale autorisée (MPE).

[* Mais il est souhaitable qu'’il soit installé et utilisé en maintenant le radiateur a une
distance d’au moins 20 cm (7,8 po) ou plus du corps de la personne.]

Pour consulter les FAQ et des documents sur le dépannage ou pour le téléchargement

des logiciels et des manuels, visitez le site support.brother.com.

« Pour I'entretien, les réglages ou les réparations, contactez le Service a la clientéle
Brother ou votre revendeur Brother local.

« Si le produit fonctionne anormalement, si une erreur survient ou si un cable

est endommagé, mettez le produit hors tension, débranchez tous les cables et

contactez le Service a la clientéle Brother ou votre revendeur Brother local.

Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages a la suite d’'un tremblement

de terre, d’'un incendie ou d’une autre catastrophe, de I'action d’un tiers, de 'usage

intentionnel qu’en fait 'utilisateur, de la négligence de I'utilisateur, d’'un usage

impropre ou d’une utilisation dans toute autre condition spéciale.

Dans la mesure ou les lois applicables le permettent, nous n’assumons

aucune responsabilité en cas de dommages (perte de bénéfices commerciaux,

perturbations des activités ou perte d’'un moyen de communication) résultant de

I'utilisation du produit ou d’une incapacité a I'utiliser.

Nous n’assumons aucune responsabilité pour tout dommage pouvant résulter d’'une

utilisation incorrecte du produit suite a la connexion d’'un équipement incompatible

ou a l'utilisation d’un logiciel incompatible.

Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages ou de pertes provoqués

par l'utilisation d’étiquettes créées avec ce produit, par la disparition ou la

modification des données en raison d’'une défaillance, d’'une réparation ou des

fournitures, et nous n’acceptons aucune réclamation de tiers.

Brother se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications sans préavis aux

informations contenues dans ce guide ou dans toute autre documentation relative a

ce produit. En outre, Brother ne saurait étre tenu responsable de tout dommage (y

compris les dommages indirects) causé par la confiance portée a la documentation

du produit, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, les erreurs typographiques ou autres.

Nous vous conseillons vivement de vérifier la présence et de télécharger la

derniére version de la documentation de votre produit et de vérifier réguli€rement la

présence des versions mises a jour du micrologiciel, des pilotes, des applications,

etc. a 'adresse support.brother.com. La derniére version de la documentation de

votre produit est disponible sur le site Web de soutien Brother a I'adresse suivante :

support.brother.com.

Pour plus d’'informations sur le logiciel et sur I'utilisation du produit sur un réseau,

consultez le Guide de I'utilisateur, disponible sur le site Web de soutien Brother a

I'adresse suivante : support.brother.com.

Les modeéles, accessoires et fournitures peuvent varier en fonction du pays ou de la

région.

« L'utilisation de ce produit n’est approuvée que dans le pays ou la région dans
lesquels il a été acheté.

Avis de compilation et de publication

Ce guide a été compilé et publié sous le controle de Brother Industries, Ltd. Il couvre
les derniéres descriptions et spécifications du produit.

Si des mises a jour du micrologiciel, des pilotes ou des applications sont publiées, ce
guide peut ne pas refléter précisément leurs caractéristiques.

Brother se réserve le droit d’apporter, a tout moment et sans préavis, des
modifications aux spécifications et renseignements contenus dans ce document. En
outre, Brother ne saurait étre tenu responsable de quelque dommage que ce soit (y
compris des dommages indirects) résultant de la confiance accordée aux informations
présentées, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, aux erreurs typographiques ou autres se
rapportant a la publication.

N’OUBLIEZ PAS DE VOUS INSCRIRE!

L’enregistrement de votre produit vous fournira une confirmation d’achat, une

preuve de propriété et, si vous le souhaitez, nous permettra de vous informer des
améliorations apportées au produit et des offres spéciales!

Vous pouvez vous inscrire en ligne a I'adresse suivante : www.registermybrother.com.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Des informations sur la garantie du produit sont disponibles en ligne a I'adresse :
www.brother-usa.com/brother-support.

Dénégation de responsabilité

Brother décline toute garantie concernant I'évitement, I'atténuation ou la non-
occurrence de pannes, de dysfonctionnements, de pannes du systeme, de blocages,
d’infections virales, de dommages et de disparitions de données et de tout autre
type d’erreur lors de I'utilisation de ce produit. TANT QUE PERMIS PAR LES LOIS
APPLICABLES, BROTHER NE SERA PAS RESPONSABLE DES PERTES DE
REVENUS OU DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, SPECIAUX, ACCESSOIRES,
CONSECUTIFS, EXEMPLAIRES OU PUNITIFS DES CLIENTS OU DE TOUT
AUTRE TIERS.
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